PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6258170

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STRATEGIC DESIGN FEDERATION W, INC.	07/28/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE TORONTO-DOMINION BANK	
Street Address:	66 WELLINGTON ST. W., 15TH FLOOR	
City:	TORONTO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5K 1A2	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15019120

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)363-8429

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4164798647

Email: mailbox@rowandlaw.com

Correspondent Name: ROWAND LLP
Address Line 1: 2302-401 BAY ST
Address Line 2: PO BOX 56

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5H 2Y4

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	337-0321USP7	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHANNON THOMAS	
SIGNATURE:	/Shannon Thomas/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/19/2020	

Total Attachments: 3

source=20176-USPB-CRW-US-DIV_Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=20176-USPB-CRW-US-DIV_Executed_Assignment#page2.tif source=20176-USPB-CRW-US-DIV Executed Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506211428 REEL: 053540 FRAME: 0875

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment Agreement ("<u>Assignment</u>") is made effective as of the last date of its execution below ("<u>Effective Date</u>"), by and between STRATEGIC DESIGN FEDERATION W, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and The Toronto-Dominion Bank ("<u>Assignee</u>").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, contemporaneously herewith, Assignor and Assignee are entering into a Patent Rights Purchase and Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following:

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 6,556,905, entitled, "Vehicle supervision and monitoring," filed on August 31, 2000, and issued on April 29, 2003;
- 2. U.S. Patent No. 6,865,457, entitled, "Automobile monitoring for operation analysis," filed on April 11, 2003, and issued on March 8, 2005:
- 3. U.S. Patent No. 7,584,033, entitled, "Automobile monitoring for operation analysis," filed on December 28, 2004, and issued on September 1, 2009;
- 4. U.S. Patent 7,941,258, entitled, "Automobile monitoring for operation analysis," filed on July 28, 2009, and issued on May 10, 2011;
- 5. US. Patent 8,352,118 entitled, "Automobile monitoring for operation analysis," filed on March 31, 2011 and issued on January 8, 2013;
- 6. U.S. Patent Application No. 13/735,321, entitled "Automobile monitoring for operation analysis," filed on January 1, 2013, now abandoned;
- 7. U.S. Patent Application No. 14/074,344, entitled "Automobile monitoring for operation analysis," filed on November 7, 2013, now abandoned;
- 8. U.S. Patent 9,256,991, entitled, "Automobile monitoring for operation analysis," filed on August 4, 2014 and issued on February 9, 2016; and
- 9. U.S. Patent 10,388,080, entitled "Automobile monitoring for operation analysis," filed on February 9, 2018 and issued on August 20, 2019.

(hereinafter referred to as the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

1-1692240.9

ASSIGNMENT:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, including, without limitation, the right to prosecute lawsuits, issue licenses and receive all damages, royalties, awards and compensation for past, present and/or future infringement of the Patents.
- 2. This Assignment is made upon the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement and without any additional representations, warranties or undertakings of any kind.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank - signature page follows]

2

The undersigned having read this Assignment and fully understanding the provisions of this Assignment, hereby executes this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

STRATEGIC DESIGN FEDERATION W, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Name: Guy E triddeil, III

Title: President Sevetary

Date: July 28, 2000

1-1692240.9

RECORDED: 08/19/2020

PATENT REEL: 053540 FRAME: 0878